

No. 13-6827

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT  
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center St.

Little Rock, AR 72227

david.curran@arkansasag.gov

christine.cryer@arkansasag.gov

501.682.2007

DAVID A. CURRAN  
Deputy Attorney  
General

CHRISTINE A. CRYER  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	7
I. Factual Background .....	7
A. ADC’s Grooming Policy .....	7
B. Petitioner’s Incarceration at ADC.....	9
II. The Proceedings Below.....	12
A. Commencement of the Action.....	12
B. Preliminary Injunction Hearing .....	14
C. Lower Court Decisions .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. Courts should give deference to prison officials under RLUIPA .....	29
A. There are strong reasons why the Court has always given deference to prison officials in First Amendment cases.....	29
B. Courts must give prison officials def- erence under RFRA .....	31
C. Courts must give prison officials def- erence under RLUIPA .....	33
1. Courts should not insist on data, studies, and examples .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Courts should respect tradeoffs and allow prison officials to address part of a problem.....	40
3. Courts should allow divergent assessments of risk among different prison systems .....	42
4. Courts should not impose extra-statutory administrative requirements .....	42
II. ADC’s grooming policy furthers compelling governmental interests in prison safety and security .....	43
A. Prison safety and security are compelling governmental interests .....	44
B. ADC’s no-beard policy furthers its compelling interests .....	45
1. Contraband.....	45
2. Identification .....	47
C. The medical exception does not prove that ADC’s no-beard policy fails to serve a compelling interest .....	49
III. ADC’s grooming policy is the least restrictive means of furthering its governmental interests .....	52
A. A policy of allowing all prisoners to grow a half-inch beard is not a less restrictive alternative .....	53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Allowing half-inch beards would give rise to contraband problems, which would not be cured by Petitioner’s proposed responses.....	53
2. Allowing half-inch beards would give rise to identification problems, which would not be cured by multiple photographs .....	56
3. Allowing half-inch beards would create administrative problems .....	58
4. Other prison systems’ experiences, while relevant, are not dispositive....	59
B. A policy of allowing half-inch beards for all prisoners who claim a religious need to have a beard is not a less restrictive alternative.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	52
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006) .....	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___ (2014).....	32, 40, 52
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 4 F.3d 1516 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	33
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	35
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7, 21, 23, 34, 44
<i>Daker v. Wetherington</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2007) .....	60
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	36
<i>Employment Division, Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	32
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 12, 20, 43, 61
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Co. of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012) .....	30, 45, 63
<i>Fromer v. Scully</i> , 874 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	39, 41, 55, 57
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficent Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	61
<i>Gooden v. Crain</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 885 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Green v. Polunsky</i> , 229 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	50, 55, 58
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	34
<i>Hart v. CSP-Solano</i> , No. CIV-02-0577, 2005 WL 1683581 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2005) .....	56
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	40
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	55
<i>Hill v. Blackwell</i> , 774 F.2d 338 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	47, 49, 51, 52
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	35
<i>Holt v. State</i> , 384 S.W.3d 498 (Ark. 2011) .....	2, 9
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	1, 3, 44, 45
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elec. v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Meinzer</i> , No. 5:12CV00117, 2013 WL 5676886 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 30, 2013) .....	14, 54, 55
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	38
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	42, 43, 60
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Levie v. Ward</i> , No. 05-1419, 2007 WL 2840388 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 27, 2007).....	4
<i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , No. 2:93CV1404, 2011 WL 7477105 (M.D. Ala. July 11, 2011).....	55, 56, 58
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Mayweathers v. Terhune</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	19
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 709 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	3, 21, 32
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	30, 44
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	31
<i>Ragland v. Angelone</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 507 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	39, 62
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	52
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	40



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shabazz v. Barnauskas</i> , 790 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1986).....	57
<i>Shabazz v. Barnauskas</i> , 600 F. Supp. 712 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....	48
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	38
<i>Smith v. Ozmint</i> , No. 9:04-01819, 2010 WL 1071388 (D.S.C. Jan. 25, 2010) .....	37
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	38
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	40
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	52
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	63
<i>Weaver v. Jago</i> , 675 F.2d 116 (6th Cir. 1982).....	31, 32
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	31, 33
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013).....	43
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	49

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. amend. I, Free Exercise Clause .....	31, 32, 34, 42
U.S. Const. amend. I, Establishment Clause .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. § 1997e <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	22
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	34, 43

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Joint Statement of Sen. Hatch & Sen. Kennedy on the Religious Land Use and Institutional- ized Persons Act of 2000, 146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. June 27, 2000).....	24, 34
S. Rep. No. 111, 103rd Congress, 1st Sess. (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892 .....	23, 31, 32

## LAW JOURNALS:

Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012) .....	59
Taylor G. Stout, Note, <i>The Costs of Religious Accommodation in Prisons</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 1201 (2010).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS:

Arkansas Department of Correction, <i>2013 Annual Report</i> , <a href="http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/Documents/2013annualReport.pdf">http://adc.arkansas.gov/resources/Documents/2013annualReport.pdf</a> .....	16
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Department Operations Manual</i> , <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Regulations/Adult_Operations/docs/DOM/dom%202014/2014%20DOM.pdf">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Regulations/Adult_Operations/docs/DOM/dom%202014/2014%20DOM.pdf</a> .....	17
Mississippi Department of Corrections, <i>Agricultural Enterprises</i> , <a href="http://www.mdoc.state.ms.us/agricultural_enterprises.htm">http://www.mdoc.state.ms.us/agricultural_enterprises.htm</a> .....	17
North Carolina Department of Public Safety, <i>Dan Riven Prison Work Farm</i> , <a href="https://www.ncdps.gov/index2.cfm?a=000003,002240,002371,002384,002289">https://www.ncdps.gov/index2.cfm?a=000003,002240,002371,002384,002289</a> .....	17
Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, <i>Inmate Security Classification Levels 1 Through 4</i> , <a href="http://www.drc.ohio.gov/web/drc_policies/documents/53-CLS-01.pdf">http://www.drc.ohio.gov/web/drc_policies/documents/53-CLS-01.pdf</a> .....	17
Oklahoma Department of Corrections, <i>James Crabtree Correctional Center</i> , <a href="http://www.ok.gov/doc/Organization/Field_Operations/West_Institutions/James_Crabtree_Correctional_Center.html">http://www.ok.gov/doc/Organization/Field_Operations/West_Institutions/James_Crabtree_Correctional_Center.html</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER SOURCES:	
John Allard, <i>Officers Try to Trap Escaped Murderer</i> , Columbia State Record, 1994 WLNR 1293344 (Sept. 11, 1994) .....	48
Karen Aho, <i>Escaped Peeping Tom Caught</i> , Anchorage Daily News, 1999 WLNR 7355183 (Oct. 9, 1999) .....	48
Tony Bustos, <i>15 Days of Anguish</i> , The Arizona Republic, 2004 WLNR 22983497 (March 21, 2004) .....	47
<i>California Prisons Enforce New Grooming Standards</i> , Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, 1997 WLNR 630834 (Dec. 31, 1997).....	48
<i>Escaped Prisoner Captured in Department Store</i> , Associated Press (Dec. 12, 1985).....	48
Jack Petrick, <i>Mix-up Frees Mob Informant</i> , New Jersey Record, 2008 WLNR 19146026 (Oct. 7, 2008) .....	47
Jeff Richgels, <i>Inmate Found Outside of Cell</i> , Capital Times, 1993 WLNR 1978554 (Sept. 28, 1993) .....	47
Vernon Scott, <i>A Prison Escape, Hollywood Style</i> , United Press International (Jan. 10, 1998) .....	47
Carolyn Starks and Mark S. Warnick, <i>City Bus Station End of Line for Prisoner</i> , Chicago Tribune, 1997 WLNR 5783169 (Dec. 7, 1997).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph Szydowski, <i>Jail Escapee Eludes Capture</i> , Cincinnati Post, 2007 WLNR 12130584 (June 26, 2007).....	47
Nick Valencia, <i>Inmate Fatally Stabs Guard in Arkansas</i> , CNN (Jan. 20, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.cnn.com/2012/01/20/justice/arkansas-prison-guard-killed/">http://www.cnn.com/2012/01/20/justice/arkansas-prison-guard-killed/</a> .....	1
